Using a modified Sinc neural network to identify the chaotic
systems with an application in wind speed forecasting
Ghasem Ahmadi∗
Department of Mathematics, Payame Noor University, Tehran, Iran
Email(s): g.ahmadi@pnu.ac.ir
Journal of Mathematical Modeling
Vol. 12, No. 4, 2024, pp. 733–752. Research Article JMM
�

, (26)
and the discretization step dt for data generation is chosen as dt = 0.01. The other hyper-parameters and
the MSEs of neural models are presented in Table 1. Figure 3 shows the simulation results in identifying
the Van der pol-Duffing oscillator with MSNN. Figure 4 shows the phase plane in identifying the Van
der pol-Duffing oscillator with MSNN. From the simulation results, we conclude that in identifying the
Van der pol-Duffing oscillator, the performance of MSNN is better than the SNN and MLP.
742 G. Ahmadi
Figure 3: Simulation results in identifying the Van der pol-Duffing oscillator (25) with MSNN (h = 0.1
and 50 epochs).
Figure 4: Phase plane of Van der pol-Duffing oscillator (25) in the identification with MSNN (h = 0.1
and 50 epochs).
Using a modified Sinc neural network to identify the chaotic systems ... 743
6.2 Lorenz System
Table 2: MSEs of neural models in the identification of Lorenz system (27).
Model nh h Para. Γi Testing MSE
MLP 60 - 600 100I60 1.55e-4
MLP 100 - 1000 100I100 1.41e-4
SNN - 0.2 93 I31 6.71e-4
SNN - 0.1 183 I61 3.05e-4
SNN - 0.05 363 I121 9.27e-5
SNN - 0.025 723 I241 8.91e-5

0 −100 0
0 0 −100
 , (28)
and the discretization step dt for data generation is chosen as dt = 0.01. The other hyper-parameters and
the MSEs of neural models in identifying the Lorenz chaotic system are presented in Table 2. Figure
5 shows the simulation results in identifying the Lorenz chaotic system with MSNN. Figure 6 shows
the phase plane in identifying the Lorenz chaotic system with MSNN. From the simulation results, we
conclude that in identifying the Lorenz chaotic system, the performance of MSNN is better than the SNN
and MLP.
744 G. Ahmadi
Figure 5: Simulation results in identifying the Lorenz system (27) with MSNN.
Figure 6: Phase plane of Lorenz system (27) in the identification with MSNN.
Using a modified Sinc neural network to identify the chaotic systems ... 745
Table 3: MSEs of neural models in the identifying of financial hyperchaotic system (29).
Model nh h Para. Γi Testing MSE
MLP 30 - 390 100I30 7.55e-5
MLP 50 - 650 100I50 2.55e-5
MLP 90 - 1170 100I90 2.21e-5
SNN - 0.2 41 2I41 1.00e-5
SNN - 0.1 81 2I81 1.66e-6
SNN - 0.05 161 2I161 1.27e-6
SNN - 0.025 321 2I321 2.57e-7